

The extension of the hall is now well into its fifth year and we have even more user groups utilising the halls on a regular basis. These halls have now become an even greater asset to the local community and I would like to pay special tribute to the Trustees for all their voluntary work, without which the halls would not function.

As you are no doubt aware the halls are used by the Church, the Pre-school, the After school, Taekwondo, Dream Dragons, Yoga, Dance groups, Guides, Rainbows, the Parish Council, Dog Training, Tumble Tots and others.

The Solar Panels are still working overtime and have produced over £4000 income this year whilst reducing the amount of electricity we pay for.

We were hit with a sewage problem this year with a disconnected pipe in the old hall spewing sewage under the hall for about two years. The cost of removing all the waste and sorting the problem out was an unexpected expense in excess of £4,000. Luckily we had the funds available to deal with the problem. We also rewired all the exterior lighting and installed some new PIR's and extra lights for the car parking area. The stage in the old hall was sanded down and re-varnished and much general maintenance carried out.

Our newest project is to replace the complete kitchen in the Old Hall and this is now completed. The proposed extension to the car park has sadly brought adverse comments from local residents who would rather users park outside their houses than in an extended car park so we have withdrawn the application to extend temporarily.

The Hall bookings are looking good for the coming year and despite our increased expenditure the hall is back in the black. I would like to thank the booking secretary for all her hard work in increasing the halls usage and generating extra income and the Financial Administrator for all his work throughout the year.

The total Income for the Halls last year was £62,331

Use group income was increased by 38% and Rental income by over 52%

with expenses of £53,807

giving a Gross Profit of £ 8,524

My thanks again to everyone who has contributed to the successful running of the Halls.

[illegible]

[illegible]

[illegible]

[illegible]

[illegible]

4

Singleton Village Hall Reserve Account 2018-2019

Date	Transaction Details	Debits	Credits	Balance
01.04.18	Opening Balance			£ 10,842.16 ✓
06.04.18	Transfer from C/A		4200.00 ✓	£ 15,042.16 ✓
30.04.18	Interest		0.61 ✓	£ 15,042.77 ✓
31.05.18	Interest		0.64 ✓	£ 15,043.41 ✓
29.06.18	Interest		0.60 ✓	£ 15,044.01 ✓
31.07.18	Interest		0.66 ✓	£ 15,044.67 ✓
22.08.18	From C/A		4000.00 ✓	£ 19,044.67 ✓
31.08.18	Interest		0.69 ✓	£ 19,045.36 ✓
19.09.18	Tfr to C/A	2000.00 ✓		£ 17,045.36 ✓
21.09.18	From C/A		3955.00 ✓	£ 21,000.36 ✓
28.09.18	Interest		0.74 ✓	£ 21,001.10 ✓
31.10.18	Interest		3.54 ✓	£ 21,004.64 ✓
02.11.18	Tfr to C/A	4100.00 ✓		£ 16,904.64 ✓
30.11.18	Interest		2.82 ✓	£ 16,907.46 ✓
31.12.18	Interest		2.87 ✓	£ 16,910.33 ✓
31.01.19	Interest		2.87 ✓	£ 16,913.20 ✓
13.02.19	Tfr from C/A		4000.00 ✓	£ 20,913.20 ✓
28.02.19	Interest		2.92 ✓	£ 20,916.12 ✓
29.03.19	Interest		3.32 ✓	£ 20,919.44 ✓
31.03.19	Closing Balance			£ 20,919.44 ✓

		Current Year
Income		
Rental Income	£	15,563.03
User Groups	£	41,559.04
Deposits	£	13,668.00
PPL Charge	£	1,022.50
Extra Cleaning Hire	£	111.00
Solar Panels	£	4,106.83
Interest from Reserve A/C	£	22.28
Sub Total	£	76,052.68
Deposit Refunds	£	12,812.25
Total Income	£	63,240.43
Expenditure		
Caretaker	£	1,074.50
Cleaner	£	10,658.36
Booking Secretary	£	6,600.00
Finance Admin	£	2,400.00
Repairs & Maintenance	£	15,817.74
New Equipment	£	4,082.27
Utilities & Licences	£	10,321.15
Cleaning Supplies/Services	£	2,020.54
Stationery/Phone/Post	£	883.04
Total Expenditure	£	53,857.60
Surplus (Deficit) of Income	£	9,382.83
Bank Balances B/F (17/18)	£	15,755.64
Bank Balances C/F (18/19)	£	25,138.47
REPRESENTED BY		
Current Account	£	4,219.03
Reserve Account	£	20,919.44

I have examined the income and expenditure, accounts, the underlying books, bank statements and vouchers for the year ending 31st March 2019. I am satisfied that the account which shows a PROFIT of £9382.83. has been prepared in accordance with the underlying records and fairly reflects the income and expenditure of Singleton Village Hall.

Mrs D Cook
Auditor



Mr S Lund
Finance Admin



Mr M Wiffin
Treasurer

Mr G Darvill
Chairman

Mr I McClintock
Vice Chairman

